

# No. 13-56310

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

=====

JUDITH ROMO, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

=====

Appeal from the Judgment of the U.S. District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, Case No. 5:12-cv-02036-PSG-E

=====

### AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES JUDITH ROMO, ET AL.

=====

Gerson H. Smoger (SBN 79196)  
gerson@texasinjurylaw.com  
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES  
7080 Norfolk Rd  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
Tel.: (510) 531-4529  
Fax: (510) 531-4377

David. M. Arbogast (SBN 167571)  
david@arbogastbowen.com  
ARBOGAST LAW, A.P.C.  
11400 W. Olympic Blvd., 2nd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
Tel.: (310) 487-0788  
Fax: (310) 943-2309

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, American Association for Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. . . . .	v
CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT. . . . .	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST. . . . .	vii
INTRODUCTION. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
I. THE “MASS ACTION” PROVISION OF THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT IS A NARROWLY DRAFTED PROVISION, WHICH WAS INSERTED INTO THE ACT IN ORDER TO ADDRESS VERY RARE INSTANCES WHERE A “MASS ACTION” MAY BE VIEWED AS THE EQUIVALENT OF A CLASS ACTION. . . . .	3
II. THE STATUTE MEANS WHAT IT SAYS; THERE IS A RATIONAL BASIS FOR LIMITING REMOVAL TO REAL SITUATIONS WHEN “MONETARY RELIEF CLAIMS OF 100 OR MORE PERSONS ARE PROPOSED TO BE TRIED JOINTLY” . . . . .	5
III. THE “MASS TORT” PROVISIONS SHOULD NOT BE READ TO INTERFERE WITH THE ABILITY OF STATE COURTS TO MANAGE THEIR PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS. . . . .	10
A. CAFA Was Designed Not To Interfere With the Efficient Docket Management of State Court Systems. . . . .	10

B. “Bellwether” Trials Are Not Trials of More Than 100  
and Do Not Require Removal Under CAFA. . . . . 14

IV. THE FACT THAT THERE IS AN MDL PROCEEDING  
SHOULD NOT WEIGH ON THIS COURT’S EVALUATION. . . 16

CONCLUSION. . . . . 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bullard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . .	8
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998). . . . .	15
<i>Coll. of Dental Surgeons v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009).. . . . .	8-9
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940). . . . .	15
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012). . . . .	11
<i>Koral v. Boeing Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2010). . . . .	8, 11
<i>Romo v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013). . . . .	3, 14
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011). . . . .	16
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008). . . . .	15-16
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25, 35, 102 S.Ct. 1510, 71 L.Ed.2d 715 (1982). . . . .	8-9

*West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . . 8

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332. . . . . *passim*

California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 404. . . . . 2, 11, 12

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-11-3(1)(a)(i) (Rev. 2004). . . . . 7

The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,  
Pub. L. No.109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005). . . . . *passim*

**TREATISES**

1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 40 (1980). . . . . 16

ALI, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 2.02 (2010). . . . . 14

Legg, M., Stengel, J., *West Virginia Asbestos Mass Trial: Efficient Innovation or Constitutional Violation? Aside from Denying Due Process, the Concept Has Unintended Consequences by Attracting More Cases and Draining Court and Damage Resources*, Defense Counsel Journal , Vol. 71, No. 3 (Jul. 2004). . . . . 7

Senate Report No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005). . . . . 8-9, 17

**RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, counsel for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice (“AAJ”) hereby certifies the following:

Amicus Curiae AAJ has no parent companies and there is no publicly held corporation holding 10% or more of its stock.

Dated: March 17, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

**SMOGER & ASSOCIATES**

By: /s/ Gerson H. Smoger  
Gerson H. Smoger

**ARBOGAST LAW, A.P.C.**  
David M. Arbogast

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
American Association for Justice*

**CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT**

This brief has been filed with the consent of Plaintiffs-Appellees.  
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant does not oppose the filing of the  
instant brief.

Dated: March 17, 2014
